
Court of Claims

Cheryle M. Hall
Clerk ofthe Court





2009

Annual Report
ofthe

West Virginia Court of Clarms

Judges ofthe Court

The Honorable George F. Fordham, Presiding Judge
The Honorable Robert B. Sayre, Judge
The Honorable John G. Hackney Jr., Judge

Cheryle M. Hall, Clerk



I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I



George F. Fo.dham

Roben B SaFe
John G. Hackney tr

Cheryle M. Hall

Becky A Ofiesh

West Virginia Court of Claims
1900 Kana\r,ta Blvd-, E, Rm W-314

Charleston, wV 25305-0610
Telephone (304) 147-4851
Facsimile (304) 3474915

&^."rJ* e./h,"l"* "ld"

Qtt 
" "ty 

k"*" 
".//r*)*:/"g" 

tolz,awt a 7na, in 
"**r/" 

ca 
"q;d, 

d.

%/*'t'T.g)* W"/" Sl+-z-zg, d. e"'"*./'9"1.'4./tl"(Miu '€t 
"t

2008.

/  4 /

JAA,ntalzA,

VL",,/k gau
Vtx

ct c I a i n s @wv I og i sl a tu re g o v legis state wv us/joinucourumain.cfm





I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

2009

REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE
OF THE

COURT OF CLAIMS

TABLEOFCONT TS

Sumrn o fFunds fo r  C la ims B i l l s  . . . . . .

Table of Claims Awa.ded by Agency

Department ofAdminishation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Depar f i ren t  o f  Env i ronmenta l  Pro tec t ion  . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Depar tment  o fHea l th  and Human Resources  .  . .  , .  . . .  . .  . .  . ,  . . ,  . .2
D iv is ion  o f  Bank ing  . . . . . . . . .2
D iv is ion  o f  Conec t ions  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . . . . . . . . .2
Division ofHighways , . , . . . . . . , . , . , , 2-9
Div is ion  o fMotor  Veh ic les  . . . . . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  9
D iv is ion  o fPersonne l  . . . , . . . . .9
D iv is ion  o fTour i sm . , . . . . . . .9
Insurance Commiss ion  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . . . . . . . .9
Pub l ic  Serv ice  Commiss ion .  .  . .  . .  . .  . . .  . .9
Regional Jail and Correctional Facil ity Authority . . . . . . . .......9-10
Sta te  F i r€  Commiss ion  .  .  .  .  . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .10





I

Table of CoDieDts (Contirued)

Table of Over-Expenditure Claims
u

Disallowed Claims
t2  t4

Absrracrs ofOpinions of Claims
l5-5 t

uepartment of Health and Human

llvlsfon olBanring
Division of Conectionr . . - _
DivisioD ofHighways
Division of Moror Vehictes

l i v i s iono fPersonne t  . . . . . . .
n i . . ; ^ : ^ -  - r  rrounsm, , .
lnsurance Commiss ion  . .  . .  . .  .  .  _  _

l 5
16
16

t7  18
I8-46

' -  . , . . , . 4 /

I  u u r r  J e r v l c e  L o m m j s s i o n  . , . , . .

Iegro:al 
Jajl rnd Cor.ecrional Facility AurhoriryJaate tre Commission . .

.  . .  . . . . . . .48
.  .  .  . .  . .  . . .  48 -50

s0-51
5t

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
H





SUMMARY OF FUNDS FOR CLAIMS BILLS

REGULAR CLAIMS BILL

GENERAL REVENUEF DS-$ 52,662.00

SPECTAL REVENUE FTINDS . $ 228,104.69

STATE ROAD FUND . $ 508,745.28

OVEREXPENDITURE CLAIMS BILL

CENERAL REVENUE FUNDS - $ 75,589.73

SPECIAL REVENUE FLNDS. $ 30,584.00



t
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

d d d . s = . b . . n i Q

o d i

6 i { c ) -

a t N : c . i {

. :
a 6
tl o)
d E
E

= c

E E : * ^ . 9 9 9 9 9 : A A i

O O ( J I - I -
d a ' o d d 6 i l -

9999 .999
:22 : : : z
ooooooo

ID

! g E

( o @ a 6 6

: ,

E g

z

F

(J

z

z

o
f

o
.9.

_9
o,
O
C!
o)

g

!
c)
E
q)

I
(!

E
o
O



o @
1 N

q
q

9 )  I  I  q '  I 9 )  9  9  9  S '  . 9 r  S r  9 _ 9 . 9  I  q )
- I I :  T T I I I I I I I I T I I

c loooooooooooooooo

6
_9
t

E

> E

9 J

2 -

E-e
<o

I
t
I
I
t
t

E

z

z

z

t
I
t
t
l
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t



FPPP9P

SSSSSSSSSSSSSSgS
NSFFSPSi i i i ib:-S.!

. ? 9 \ N
! q.?
a 90 A N @ o N d s oj N cj od rj od o
! ! l ! 9 s o @ o o N N

: : = : o o o o o o

I

Io o

z

ru*
e?3 ;=E F . F r !

o ! ( ! -
o o

(J

z

z

i ,

< (.)



@ s

@ ;

; ' ;
9 . 9 9 1  9 '
I I I I

9 9 9 9
! 2 q 9 q
:>> :
oooo

; ; ; ; ;B> t
9 9 9 ) 9 9 9 q ) 9 9 t
I - I I I I I I I

o o

AAA' reAqee
: : : : : : . :> :
ooooooooo

; ;
s J 9
I I

9 ' 2
> :
oo

-g

o

lrJ

>E

! r !
J Y ; . 9

99999?9?
o o

€
(,

. q -

I I E -

=-

r I

oo

ft
UJ

E

E

E

) d

f € +

I

5E
E ' !

I
I

2=

E - g
<o

I
t
I
I
t
t
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
t
t
I
I
I

t

z

o

z

z



I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t

I
I

I
I
t

9 9 @ o ( o ( o o o o
e F - o ds l ( s

Q 9 9 N \ 9 @ N

9 @ o , N c o @o q ( 9 N o F - N o o c o o ' b @ ( ' @
- @ - N N

! ! l o a

F ! ! ! r J ! o ( ! l ! ( ! i d o o o l ! ( ! i ! i ! o72==rr!tz'_'_z
:, ;, :' g g .9 _e' q' e .e .q .e .e) .s' .e .e

I I I I - I I I - -
E  E  b  b  b  b  b  E  b  b  b  b  b  b  E  b  b @
. = 2  . 9  . 9  . 9  . S  . q  . 9  . 9  . 9  . 9  I
. y ! 2 . 9  . 9  1 2 . 9 . 9  a.= : .: : - .> > .> .> : .t z > .> : toooooooooooooooo

! r :
Y ? @
x : H : : : 9 0
IYYYYY99?99?99(  N c o N F < D @ F - @ @ @ N

6 6 0 O 6 o 6 o o b

O E

i ;

9 . 9
E - g
<o

tr
o

z

z

z



q

I  g t  9 ) _ 9 . 9  I  I  I 9 r  I 9 t . 9  S '  9 )  9 '  S '  9 )

o o o o o o o

@ o r

9

d)

€E
O r

a r a > t h a u )

4 ( !
d 6

o :

- r ( !

o>

t t &

( o o c , J @
N d F  o i  c r 6
@ ( o < ) r

_ - I
o" o-

o

. : ;

E . E
< o

t

I
I

I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I

t
o

o

z

o

z

z



t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I

a c r $ r

o d c j F -
@ @

\ o s r s t N
F i r

- S N N

r - ' ;3 ; ' ; ; '3> ;>>>
.9 .9 _9 .g' q, .9, .9 .9 .9' .9) .9 .9 .9 .9 .9' .9' 9)
I - I I I I I I I I T I I I T I T

o o i r i r c t '

z
-v

I

O E

2 '

o

z

z

z



6+bdb66ba6=:>6>b

@ o
N $

N s r . N

o o i

o o

a;

o  f t J t > F
B ; ! 6

; :
=f=d

o o

EE 5 E
9 . q 9 . 9
z - :>
oooo

c o d

d6E

-d33
<o
< t i 6P

_ o ) @ 7
o 9 9 6

s t s

I
I

: *
O E

2t

E.E
€3

I

z

o

z

z

t
I

t
I
t
t
I
t
I
I
I

t



I
I

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

I

I
I
t
I
I

I

E

:

t

E
c

I

E
E

L1

9s9
6 0 6

ooo

9e9

E T E

I

I

z

o

z

z

E

338

o

<5



E

:1.91 P
!ta :;

a-

5<
c')

's El ;< El 3
E:t 3' i s
oo

:l tt co o @ @ or @ @ @vI 6t  o o o o o o o o
ol .= l  o  o o o o o o o

f l.ASSSSSSSS
aN-

^^  6

o o o ( ! ( ! r n ( I ' ( !
EEEEEEEE ST

" ; ; ; ; ; ' ; ;  

*

o r D o o o o o o

o

6

;
, ] o

'6 hl (o - co o s o o
6 x t c \ r s F c o ( ' ( r ) \ t

;  Et  9999 9?9
= = l @ a - @ @ @ O c o
E Z I O O O O O O O

!  ooooooo. ' ,ooo()ooo()o

o

@s
E.q' ; t ' l

6_9

o3
E
I

I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
t
I
I



I

I
I

I
I
I
I
I

t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

3 ; ; ; ; ; 8 3 ; ]

6 6 f t 6 6 6 6 f t t 6
9 9 q 9 9 9 9 2 2 9
oooooooooo

B I B ;

c 9 9 ! !
oooo

I

E

I

oooooooooooooo

E

a

E

a

f

o

o

z

z

z

r!)
=
(o
.c
c'l
c)
J
o)
o
N
0)
E

0)
c
0)

c)
(L

E'6

o
c)
;

(5

o



: : i l
6 t 6 6 o
aoooo

o d r r D o
; ; ; ; 3 ; 3
( ! ( ! l ! l !
c  9 9 4 2 1 2 4 q
oooooooo

@ o o @

o s

g9??

sl

>
;
I
o

u

E
-

; ; 3 - 3 t
9 9 ' 9 - 9 ) 9 q q )
I I I I I I A
bbbbbbb
EFFFFFF

xq.e.eq.q.6.66.6.666
di .:
ooooooooooooo

E

I
a

<o

o

z

z

z

ID
5
o
.9
(')

-9
o,
o
O
N
o
-c

I
o
c
o
q)

o-

E
o
O
o
0)
;

-9
(!

.9.
o

I

I

I

t

I

I

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
t
t
I



I

I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

t

I
I
I

I

I

I

I

6 ' @
. o 6

o o  d + o i . i  d d F @
a o - @ ( o c . . r N ( ' s ( o ( ,
o . o

N -

b o o d G b E E E 6

oooooooooooooo

s' 9 s, I 9 I .9 .9) .91 .9) .9 .9 .9)

o 0 6 0 0 0 :

9 o
! i 6 6 6 6 q 2

.? . : : .> : .>. :z>:>E
ooooooooooooa)

o-

f

P

t

99?99999999

3<

Pv

E - g
<o

E

z

Es

z

z



t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
t
t
t

COURT OF CLAIMS

ABSTRACTS OF CLAIMS AWARDED

CLAIMS AGAINST DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

CC-06-0359 FORT HENRY REALTY INC. d,/bia ADVANCED COMMIINICAT]ONS CO. V.
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

The parties stipulated to the following: On August 25, 2006, claimant and respondent,
tluough its Puchasing Division, created a purchase order to install a Digital,4P Hybrid Telephone
System for the West Virginia Veterans Nursing Home in Clarksburg. On September 13, 2006,
respondent's Purchasing Division issued a Cease and Desist Order. On Novernber l, 2006,
respondent's Purchasing Division cancelled the Purchasing Order. Inpreparing to perform the work
.equired in the Purchasing Order, claimant did, in good faith and reliance, reasonably incu expenses
in the amount of$13,266.?8. The Court finds that this amount is fai.r and reasonable.

AMOttl{T CLAIMED: $13,266.78 AMOLTNT AWARDED: $ I 3,266.78

CC-08-0414 IN-FOPRINTSOLUTIONS COMPANYV. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

The parties stipulated to the following: Via Purchase Order No. ISC 76067 entered into with
the OIIice of Technology, formerly Department of Admioisfation IS&C, IBM was to provide,
among other things, printer hardware maintenance services to the State of West Virginia. IrI June
of 2007, IBM and Ricoh Systems formed a joint venture under which the fomer IBM Printer
Division was transfeEed to InfoP nt Solutions Company. When invoicing for printer hardwar€
maintenance began on June 2007, InfoPrint Solutions Company was not a current State of West
Virginia vendor, nor did it have a valid contract against which to pay. Consequently, the Office of
Technology was unable to pay thc maintenance inyoices. The outstanding invoices which the OIfice
ofTechnology has been unable to pay total $187,763.14. The Cout has reviewed the facts ofthe
claim and finds that the amount agreed to by the parties is fair and reasonable and that there is a
moral obligation on the part of.espondent to pay this claim.

AMOUNT CLAIMEDtSrST,T 63.r 4 AMOUNT AWARDED: $ I 87.763. 14

l 5



CLAIM AGAINST DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

CC-08.0279 GROUNDWORKS RECLAMATION INC, V. DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Claimant seeks to recover $12,000.00 in expenses that it incuned in completing DEP No.
12620 Project for respondent in Craigsville. When claimant had comple0ed the majority of the
grould channels for the project, the channels needed to be (edirected, and in some cases, redesigned
to accommodate the water flow in the area. The cost in reconstructing the ground chamels exceeded
the amount that was allocated to perform the project. In its Answer, respondent admits the validity
ofthe claim as well as the amount and states that the amount set forth by the claimant is fair and
reasonable.

AMOIINT CLAIMED: $l 2,000.00 AMOTJNT AWARDED: $12.000.00

CLAIM AGAINST DEPARTMENT OF HEALTII AND HUMAN RESOURCES

CC-08-0329 LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS V. DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES

Claimant seeks to recover $34,043.38 for the cost oflabomtory services that w€re provided
to individuals at William R. Sharpe Jr, Hospital- Since there was no formal contract in place
between claimant and William R. Sharpe Jr. Hospital, the State Audito.'s Office did not approve
the invoices for payment. In its Answer, respondent admits the validity of the claim as well as the
arnount, and states that there were sufficient funds expired in that appropriate fiscal year Aom which
the invoice could have been oaid.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $34,043.38

CLAIM AGAINST DIVISION OF BANKING

AMOUNT AWARDED: $34,043.38

CC-o8-0355 FEDERAL DEPOSITINSURANCE CORPORATION V. DIVISIONOF BANKING

Claimant seeks to recover lodging expenses in fie amount of$551.24 for a State employee
who stayed at the Fedenl Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) Student Residence Center in
Arlington, Virginia ftom October 23, 2006, through Octobe! 27, 2006. In its Answer, respondent
admits the validity of the claim as well as the amount, and state! that the.e were sufficient fimds
expired in the appropriate fiscal year from which the invoice could have been paid.

I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
t

AMOITNT CLAIMED: $551.24

l6

AMOUNT AWARDED: $551.24



I
I

I
. CLAIMS AGAINST DIvIsIoN oF coRREcTIoNs

I 
cc-08-0298 AUToMOTTVE RENTALS rNc. v. DlvtstoN oF coRREcrroNs

- Claimant seeks payment in the amount of$949.95 for services that it provided to respondent
I for the maintenance and iepair of a vehicle. In its Answer, Respondent admits the validity of the
! claim and funher states that although suffrcient funds to pay the claim had expired during the 2007

I 
fiscal year, the bill was nor invoiced until April 30. 2008.

I evowr CLAIMED: $949.95 AMouNT AWARDED: $949.95
I

I cc-08-0455 JOHN EARL CRTDER JR. V. DMSION OF CORRECTIONS

r Clairnant seeks to recover $61 1.22 from respondent in work-related travel expenses. In its
I Answer, respondent admits the validity ofthe claim as well as the amount, and states that there were- sufficient funds appropriated during the fiscal year in question ftom which the travel expenses could

t 
have been paid.

I
AMOUNT CLAIMED: $61 1.22 AMOLNT AWARDED: $61t.22

t
I cc-08-0046 TTMOTHY J. KTTTLE V. DIVTSTON OF CORRECTIONS

I Claimant seeks to recover wages in the amount of $48.92 which he was underpaid during the
I February 28, 2007. pay period, and for the January 31, 2007, pay period. [n its Answer, .espondent

admits the validity of the claim and that the ourrt is fair and reasonable. The respondent furth€r

I states that sufficient funds to pay the claim were appropriated for its budgetduring the subjectfiscal
a year. but payment was not made due lo a clerical error.

I evornr cLATMED: $48.92 AMot NT AwARDEDT $48.92
a

. cc-08-0351 vERizoN v. DtvtsroN oF coRREcTtoNs
I
' Claimant seeks to recover in the amount of $3,705.75 for services that it provided to

I respondent for which it has not been paid. Claimant installed a secondary rate demarcation point at

I Lakin Correctional Center, and due to an oversight on the palt ofrespondent, the invoice was not- paid within the State's fiscal year guidelines. [n its Answer, respondent admits the validity ofthe

a claim as well as the amount, and states that sufficient funds were expired during the end ofthe fiscal
! year from which ro pay the claim.

I 
AMOTNT CLAIITIED: $3,705.75 AMOUN-T AWARDED: $3,705,75

I

I
t
t

t7



I

Claimant, a inmate at Mount Olive Cor.ectional ComDlex. seeks to recover $36.00 that was
deducted from his inmate account. In its Answer, Fspondent;dmits the validitv ofthe claim as well
as the amount. The Court is are that respondent d-oes not have a fiscal methld for paying claims
ofthis nature; therefore. the claim has been submitted to this Courl for determination.

I
t
I
I
I

I
I
l
I
I
I

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occuned when her 2002 Mcrcurv
Cougar struck a hole in rhe road as her daughter. Lisa A-ffolter. r+as driving on Route 25 in Instituti
Kanawha County. The Court is ofthe opinion that respondent had, at the le;st, constructive notice of
the hole which claimant's vehicle struck and that the hole presented a hazard to the traveling public

AMOIJNT CLAIMED: $36.00

CLAIMS AGAINST DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

AMOUNT CLAIMEDT $174.90

AMOItNT CLAIMED: $l 93.30

AMOLT'JT AWARDED: $36.00

AMOIjNT AWARDED: $I57.41

AMOLNT AWARDED: $l 15.98

I
I

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occufied when her 2002 Mercurv
Cougarslrucka hole on Roure 25 in Nitro. KanawhaCounty. \f,t|ile lhe Court agrees with the posirion
ofthe claimant that the respondent had, at the least, constructive notice ofthe hole which claimant,s
vehicle struck and that the hole presented a hazard to the traveling public, the Court is also ofthe
opinion that the claimant's driver knewthe roadway contained holes and nevertheless drove at a speed
in excess ofthat which was prudent under the existing condition of the roadway_ The Court assigns
forty percent (40%) ofthe responsibility for this loss to the claimant,s driver and awards the claimant
sixty percent (60%) ofher loss, or $l 15.98.

I
I
I

I

I

t8



t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
t
I
I
t
I

CC-07-OO8O JAMES O, ANDREWS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On March 16,2007, claimant's wife, Janice M.
Andrews, was driving his vehicle west on Route 60, east ofthe Milton Police Station, when the 2006
Chewo let truck struck a hole in the road. The Court has reviewed the facts ofthe claim and finds that
respondent was negligent in its maintenance of Route 60 on the date of this incident; that the
negligence ofrespondent was the proximate cause ofthe damages sustained to claimant's vehicle;
and that the amount ofthe damages agreed to by the parties is fair arld reasonable.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $451.55 AMOLbIT AWARDED: $45 1.55

CC-07-02I9 MARK ANGELUCCI AND KATHY S, ANGELUCCIV, DIVISIONOFHIGHWAYS

Claimants broughtthis actionforvehicle damage which occurred whentheir2005 GMC Yukon
struck a hole while Mark Angelucci driving on W.Va Route 9l in Farmington, Marion County.
The Court is ofthe opinion that respondent had, at the least, constructive notice of the hole which
claimants' vehicle struck and that the hole presented a hazard to the traveling public. Thus, the Court
finds tespondent negligent and claimants may make a recovery for the damage to their vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $308.00 AMOLINT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-07-0I37 ALICIAASHCRAFT AND BOBBY GUTIERREZ II V, DIVISIONOF HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this actionforvehicle damage whichoccuned when their 1997 Dodge Crand
Caravan struck a hole as Bobby Gutienez Il was driving on Philippi Pike Road in East View, H ison
County. The Coud is ofthe opinion that respondent had, at the least, constructive noticeofthe bole
which claimants' vehicle struck and that it presented a hazard to the traveling public. Notwithstanding
the negligence ofthe respondent, the Court is also ofthe opinion that the claimant s twenty-frve
percent (25%) negligent since he was aware ofthe condition on the road.

AMOUNT CLAIMED $634.52 AMottNT AWARDEDT $475.89

CC-08-0062 NORVELL RAY ATKINS SR. V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant b.ought this action for vehicle damage which occured when his 2007 Chevrolet
Impala struck a hole on Kanawha Boulevard in Charleston, Kanawha County. The Court is of the
opinion that respondent had, at the least, constructive notice ofthe hole whichclaimant'svehicle struck
and that the hole presented a haza rd to the travelingpublic. Thus, the Courtfinds respondent negligent
and claimant mav make a recoverv for the damase to his vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $418.58 AMOIINT AWARDED: $418.58

19



CC-08-02I4 BETTY R. BADZEK V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant broughtthis actionforvehicle damagewhichoccuned when he.2008 Suba.u Impreza
struck two holes on Monongalia Boulev io Morgantoun, Monongalia County. The Court is of the
opinion that respondent had, at the least, constructive notice of the holes whioh claimant's vehicle
struck and that the holes presented a hazard to the traveling public. Thus, the Court finds respondent
negligent. Notwithstanding the negligence ofrespondent, the Court also finds that claimant was ten-
percent ( l0%) negligent since she had noticed the holes prior to this incident. Therefore, the claimant
may recover ninety-percent (90olo) ofher loss.

'AMOUNT CLAIMED: $500.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $450.00

CC-08-0085 MELISSAM. BAKER AND DANIEL J. BAKXR JR. V. DIVISIONOF HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage which occured when their 2008 Subaru
lmpreza struck a hole while Melissa Baker was driving on Point Marion Road, designated as Route
119, in Morgantown, Monongalia County. The Court is ofthe opinion that respondent had, at the
lcast, constructive notice of the hole which claimants' vehicle struck and that the hole presented a
hazard to the tmveling public. Thus, the Court finds respondent negligent, and claimants may make
a recovery for the darnage to their vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $872.78 AMOUNT AWARDED: $872.78

CC-07.0257 SHAWN R. BEEGLE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when his 1998 Ford Escort
struck a hole in the road while he was traveling on Route 2 in Marshall County. The Court is of the
opinionthatrespondenthad, at the least, constructive notice ofthe hole which claimant's vehicle struck
and that the hole presented a hazard to the travelingpublic. Thus, the Court finds respondent negligent
and claimant may make a recovery for the damage to his vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $677.83 AMOUNT AWARDED: $677.83

CC-08-0206 DENISE BERDINE V, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occuned when her 1996 Subaru
Legacy struck a raised section of the road on Little Rush Rurf designated as County Route 250/3 in
Budon, Wetzel County. The Coun is ofthe opinion that respondent had, at the leasl, constluctive
notice ofthe raised se-ction of the road surface which claimant's vehicle struck and that it presented
a hazard to the traveling public. The Court also finds that the claimant was negligent in failing to
maintain conhol ofher vehicle, and the Court will therefore reduce her recovery by twenty-percent
(20%\.

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

AMOLTNT CLAIMED: $2,841.15

20

AMOLNT AWARDED: $2,27 2.92



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

CC-08-0201 CHARLES BISHOP JR. V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occuned when his 1989 Honda struck
a hole on Counry RoLrte tZ in Moundsvitle, Marshall County. The Court is of the opinion that
respondent had, at the least, constructive notice ofthe hole which claimant's vehicle struok and thar the
hole presented a hazard to the faveling public. Thus, the Court finds respondent negligentand claimant
may make a rccovery for the damage to his vehicle.

AMOI'NT CLAIMED: $71.88 AMOTNT AWARDED: $71.88

CC-06.0272 HAZEL C. BROWN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occur.ed when her 2003 Nissan Altima
struck a hole while she was traveling on New Raleigh Road in Beckley, Raleigh County" The Court
is of the opinion that respondent had, at the least, oonstructive notice ofthe hole which claimant's
vehicle struck and that the hole pr€sented a hazard to the traveling public. Thus, the Coult finds
respondent negligent and claimant may make a recovery for the damage to her vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $615.36 AMOTJNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-07.0324 WATNE BROWN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

C laimant brought this action for vehicle damage whioh occurred when his 2003 Cadillac struck
a hole while claimant was driving on Maple Acres Road in Mercer County. The size ofthe hole and
the time ofyear in which this incident occurred leads the Cout to conclude that respondent had notice
of this hazardous condition. Thus, the Court finds respondent negligent and claimant may make a
recovery for the damage to his vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $874.13 AMOLNT AWARDED: $874. l3

CC-08-0I96 ERIC W. CALDWELL V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occuned when his 1993 Honda Accord
LX sfuck a hole on Cherry Hill Road, designated as County Route 3, in Cherry Hill, Ohio County. The
Court is ofthe op inion that respondent had, at the least, constructive notice ofthe hole which c laimant's
vehicle struck and that the hole presented a hazard to the traveling public. Thus, the Court finds
respondent negligent and claimant may make a recovery for the darnage to his vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMEDT $160.85 AMOUNT AWARDED: $160.85

2 l



CC-08-0149 ERNEST W. CAPP V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occuned when his 2000 Chevrolet
Tmcker struck a hole as he was driving south on W.Va. Route 2 near Wellsburg, Brooke County.
The Court is of the opinion that respondent had, at the least, consFuctive ootice of the hole which
claimant's vehicle struck and that the hole presented a hazard to the traveling public.

AMOUI.{T CLAIMED: $ 1,03 1.3 I AMOIINT AWARDED: $500.00

CC.O8-0276 RICHARD L. CAREY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On June 3, 2008, the claimant was driving north on
W.Va. Rou te 8 8 next to Oglebay Park when he notice.d a vehicle in the solthbourd lane had stopped
in the roadway; claimant observed that the road was blocked with tree branches; as he stopped his
vehicle, a branch ftom the tree fell onto his vehicle damaging the vehicle's windshield, hood, and
fender; respondent was responsible fo. the maintenance of W.Va. Route 88 ich ir failed to
maintain properly on the date of this incident. The Coufl has reviewed the facts ofthis claim and
finds that respondent was negligent in its maintenarce ofw.Va. Route 88. Thus, claimant may make
a recovery for his loss.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $362.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $362.00

CC-08-0223 DAISY MAE CARTE AND HAROLD LARRY CARTE JR V. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

Claimants broughtthis action fo.vehicle darnage which occurred when the edge ofthe road
broke undemeath their 1989 Ford Fl50 truck as claimant, Harold Larry Carte Jr., was driving on
Valley Grove Road in Kanawha County. The Court is of the opidon that respondent had at least
constuctive notice of the condition on Valley Crrove Road. Thus, the Co finds respondent
negligent, and claimants may make a recovery for tlte damage to their vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1.957.80 AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,t00 00

CC.O8-0074 AMBERLEE CHRISTEY AND KAREN HINKLE V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when their 2002 PT Cruiser
struck a hole while claimant, Amberlee Christey, was driving on Route I 1 9, also known as the "Mile
Ground," in Morgantolvn, Monongalia County. Since the cold mix was below specifications and
ploved inadequate, the Court finds the respondent negligent and claimants may make a recovery for
the damase to their vehicle.

t
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I

AMOLTNT CLAIMED: $278.55

22

AMOUNT AWARDED: $278.55



I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
t
I
t
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I

CC.06.0296 GOBEL LEE CONN V, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action fo. vehicle damage which occur.ed when his 1994 Plymouth
Grand Voyager van struck a depression in the road surface on West Road, designated as County
Route 60/24, in Wayne County. The Cout is of the opinion that respondent had, at the least,
constructive nodce ofthe depression in the road which claimant's vehicle s ckand that itpresented
a hazard to the traveling public. Thus, the Couft finds respondent negligent and claimant may make
a recovery for the damage to his vehicle.

AMO T CLAIMED: $1,964.18 AMOUNT AWARDED: $200.00

CC-07-03I5 RUSSELL G. COOK AND REBECCA C. COOK V, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when their 2007 Honda
Accord struck a hole on the white edge line while claimaot Russell G. Cook was traveling on County
Route 16114 in Midway, Raleigh County. The Cout is ofthe opinion that respondent had, at the
least, cohstructive notice of the hole and that it presented a hazard to the traveling public. Thus, the
Court find s respondent negl igent and claimants may make a recovery for the damage to their vehicle.

AMOIINT CLAIMED: $360.68 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-08-OI9I SARAH M. COPLEY V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occtmed when her 2007 Mazda 3
struck holes on U.S. Roure 60 in Charleston, Kanawha County. The Coui is ofthe opinion that
respondenthad, at the least, constructive notice ofthe holes which claimant's vehicle struck and that
the holes presented a hazard to the traveling public, Thus, the Court finds respondent negligent and
claimant may make a recovery for the damage to her vehicle.

AMOIJNT CLAIMED : Sr ,293 .6't AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-08-OO3I MLLIAM J. CRAGO V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant broughl this action for vehicle damage which occurred when his 2003 Cadillac
struck a hole in the road while he was traveling north on Route 2 in Wei n, Hancock Couty. The
Court finds that respondent had at least constructive notice of the hole which claimant's vehicle
struck and that it presented a hazard to the traveling public. However, the Couit also opines that
claimant had notice ofthe condition ofthe road on Route 2. Therefore, the Court concludes that
claimant was ten perce[t (10%) comparatively negligelt.

AMOUNT CLAIMED : $424.43 AMOLNT AWARDED: $38 1.99



CC-08-0286 JOSEPH C, EVANO AND PATRICIAANN EVANO V, DIVISIONOF HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when their 2006 STS Cadillac
struck a hole while claimant, Patricia Afir Evano, was driving south on W.Va. Route 2 in Weirton,
Hancock County. The Court finds that claimants aie entitlod to compensation for one tire ($ 195.5 I )
and one rim ($764.96), and that $960.47 is a fah and rcasonable amount to compensatc the claimants
fot their loss. Thus, the Court finds respondent negligent and claimants may make a recovery lor fhe
damage to ther vehicle.

AMOTNT CLAIMED: $1,547.03 AMOUNT AWARDED: $960.47

CC-06-0289 CHRISTOPHER EVANS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when his 2001 Toyou
Tacoma truck struck a hazard paddle on West Rm Road, designated as County Route 6711, in
Morgantown, Monongalia County. The Coui is of the opinion that respondent had, at the least,
constructive notice of the condition ofthe sign which claimant's vehicle struck and that it presented
a hazard to the traveling public.

AMOIINT CLAIMED: $2,236.05 AMOUNT AWARDEDT $500.00

CC-07-0233 DEBORAH FISHER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The pades entered into the following stipulation: On July 25, 2007, claimant was traveling
st on Roule 62 in Jackson County when her vehicle stluck a hole in the road damaging a tire and

rim. The Court has reviewed the facts of the claim and hnds that respondent was negligent in its
maintenance of Route 62 on the date of this incidenl; that the negligence of respondent was the
proximate cause ofthe damages sustained to claimant's vehicle; and that the amount ofthe damages
agreed to by the parties is fair and reasonable.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $504.77 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CC-07-0384 HAROLD E, FORD JR. V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when his 2001 Volvo struck
a hole in the road while his wife,Nellie M. Ford, was driving west on Route 60 towards Charleston in
Kanawha County. Although the Cout understands that respondent cunently maintains Route 60 on
a daily basis, the Court concludes that the rcspondent failed to ensure that the hole which claimant's
vehicle struck was properly patched on the day of this inoident. Thus, the Court finds respondent
negligent and claimant may make a recovery for the damage to his vehicle.

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
t
t
I
I
I

AMOTNT CLAIMED: $409.07

26

AMOLTNT AWARDED: $250.00



I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
t

CC-Os.OOO7 LARRY D. FORD V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulatod to the following: On December 3, 2007, claimanl was haveling cast
on l-64 in Putnam County when his 2008 Mercedes Benz 5550 struck a hole in the road damaging
the vehicle's ftont tire, front rim, and rear rim. The Court has reviewed the facts ofthe claim a.nd
finds that respondent was negligent in its maintenance ofl-64 on the date ofthis incident; that the
negligence of respondent was the proximaie cause of the darnages sustained to claimant's vehicle;
and that the amount of the damages agreed to by the parties is fair and re.rsonable. Thus, clsimant
may make a recovery for his loss.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1,087.1 3 AMOUI.IT AWARDED: $1.000,00

CC.O6-OO9I BRENDA A , FORTNEY V. DIVISION OF HICHWAYS

Claimant brought tbjs aclion for personal injuries which occurred when she fell inlo a
drainage grate on W.Va. Route ?6 in Rosemont, Taylor County. Tbe position ofrespond€nt is that
it did not have actual or constuctive notice ofthe allegedly defective drainage grate prior to this
incident. The Court opinesthat respondent had at least constructive notice ofthe drainage grate that
caused claimant's injury. The Court finds thatthe rural grate used at this particular location created
a hazard due to the grate's large openings. Notwithstanding the negligenoe ofthe respondent, the
Court has determined that the claimant was fifteen-percent (l5olo) negligent.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $20,000.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $2,015.58

CC-07.0096 CARR]E L, GASKINS AND JEFFREY PAUL GASKINS V. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle darnage which occured when their 2007 Ford
Fusion stuck a hole while claiman! Ca ie L- Gaskins, was driving on Sabraton Avenue in
Morgantown, Monongalia County. Sincethere were numerous holes on Sab.aton Avenue, the Court
hnds that respondent had constuctive notice of the oondition ofthe road. Thus, the Court finds
respondent regligent and clairna[ts Day make a recovery for the damage to their vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $328.68 AMOI'NT AWARDED: $328.68

I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
t

2'.1



CC.O8-OI IO KINNETH R, MASTON V, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

' Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occuned when his 1989 Honda Civic
struck a hole on Pennsylvania Avenue in Charlestor! Kanawha County. The Court finds tiat
respondent had, at the least, constructive notice of the hole which claimant's vehicle struck and that
the hole presented a hazard ro the traveling public,

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $120. l7 AMOUNT AWARDEDT $120. l7

CC-08-0I25 CHRISTOPHER MAYNOR AND ANNA L, MAYNOR V, DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when their 2006
Volkswagen Passat struck a barrel while claimant Ajula Maynor was driving on I-64 East near the
Dunbar bridge in Kanawha County. The Court finds that the plastic barels located along the side
ofthe road on I-64 were not adequately secued to prevent a hazard to the traveling public.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $261.87 AMOUNT AWARDED: $261.87

CC-08-0019 DORIS McCALLISTER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties sripulated to the following: On December 18, 2007, claimant was gaveling on
Route 34 toward Winfield, when her 2007 Toyota Camry struck a hole inthe road damaging arim;
respondent was responsible for the maintenance ofRoute 34 which it failed to maintain properly on
the date ofthis incident. The Court finds that the amount ofth€ damages agreed to by the parties is
fair and reasonable.

AMOIJNT CLAIMED: $259.70 AMOUNT AWARDED: $259.70

CC-07-0179 JEREMY W. McCARTY AND JANICE L. McCARTY V. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when their 2001 Dodge
Stratus struck a low spot on Berlin Road in Weston, Lewis County. Thecourt is ofthe opinion that
respondent had, at the least, constructive notice ofthe low spot which claimants'vehicle struck and that
it ptesentod a hazard to the traveling public. Notwithstanding the negligence ofthe respondent, the
Court is also of the opinion that the claimant was negligent since he was aware ofthe condition on the
road. The Court finds that the claimant's negligence equals twenty-percent (20%) ofthe loss.

AMOLNT CLAIMED: $1,299.90 AMOUNT AWAR-DED: $909.93

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t



I
T
t
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
!
t
I
I
I
I
I

CC-08-0354 DELMAS F. McCLUNG AND WALTRAUD McCLUNG V. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when thei. 2006 Buick
Lacrossestruck a hole as claimant, DelmasF. McClung, was driving on Kentucky Road, designated
as County Route 39132 in Summersvitle, Nicholas County. The Court is of the opinion that
respondent had, at the least, cons&uctive notice of the hole which claimants' vehicle struck and that
the hole presented a hazard to the traveling publlc.

AMOIJNT CLATMED: $272.65 AMOUNT AWARDED | $2'7 2.65

CC-07-0365 SHERRY A. McCUMBERS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred en her 2000 Hyundai
Elantra struck a hole while claimant was driving on Coal River Road in St. Albans, Kanawha
County. The Couft finds that respondent had, at the least, constructlve notice ofthe hole which
claimant's vehicle stuck and that it presented a hazard to the traveling public.

AMOTNT CLAIMED: $78.64 AMOTNT AWARDED: $78.64

cc-07-023 l BRADLEY r. MEADOWS_VDIYISIQN_QF HiGHWAYS

ClaimaDt brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when his 1988 Plymourh
Horizon struckaraised area in the road's surfaceon Po ll Mou[tain Road in Ballard, Monroe County
The Cout is ofthe opinionthat respondent had, at the least, constructive notice ofthe abnormal portion
ofthe road which claimant's vehicle struck and that it presented a hazard to the traveling Public Thus,
claimant may make a recovery for the damage to his vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $138.00 AMOLTNT AWARDED: $138.00

CC-08-OI7I ALAN J. MILLER AND DEBRA A, MILLER V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: On March 20,2008, claimant Alan J. Miller was
driving one mile north of wallace on W.Va. Route 20 in H son Courty when his vehicle struck
holes in the road;respondent was responsible for the maintenance of W.Va. Route 20 which itfailed
to maiDtain properly on the date ofthis incident. The Co finds that respondent was negligent and
claimants mav make a recoverv for their loss.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $793.66 AMOIJNT AWARDED: $500.00

35



CC-08.0I37 MATTHEW G, ROUSH AND LEESHA M. ROUSH V, DIVISIONOF HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when their 2008 Chevrolet
Cobalt struck a hole as claimant, Leesha Roush, was dri;ingon 4th Street near Glen Easton in Marshall
County. The Court is of the opinion lhat respondent had, at the least, constructive notice of the hole
which claimants' vehicle st k and that the hole presented a hazard to the faveling public. Therefore,
the Court finds respondent negligenl and claimants may make a recovgry for the damage to their
vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMEDT 5425.12 AMOUNT AWARDEDT $380.17

CC.O7-0267 EMMOGENE SAMPLES AND ROBERTSAMPLES V. DryISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when their 1996 Toyota
Avalon struck a holewhile claimant Robert Samples was driving on Route 6 south ofPoint Pleasant
in Mason County. The Court is ofthe opinion that respondent had, at the least, conskuctive notice of
the hole which claimants' vehicle struck and that the hole presented a hazard to the traveling public.
Thus, the Cowtfinds respondent negligent and claimanh may make a recovery for the damage to their
vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $I85.29 AMOLINT AWARDED: $185.29

CC-07-0377 ELMER SANDRETH AND REBECCA SANDRETH V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated that on or about October l, 2007, the claimants' son, Micah Sand.eth,
was traveling on Route 2 in New Cumberland, Hancock County, when a rock fell ftom the Station
Hill wall into the path of the vehicle, causing damage to the tire, rim, and suspension system;
respondent was responsible for the mairtenance of Route 2 which it failed to maintain properly on
the date ofthis incident. The Court finds that $466.80 is afairand reasonable amount to settle this
claum.

AMOLI\IT CLAIMED: $9] 3.6 I AMOIINT AWARDED: $466.80

CC-08-0084 JOSEPH SEzuAN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occur.€d when his 2001 Buick Lesabre
struck a hole as he was driving on Country Club Road in Fairmont, Ma on Cormty. The Court is of
the opinion that respondent had, at the least, conshuctive notice ofthe hole which claimant's vehicle
struckand that the hole presented a hazard to the traveling public. The size ofthe hole and its location
lead the Courtto conclude that respondent was aware ofthe condition on Country CIub Road. Thus,
the Court finds respondent negligent and claimant may make a recovery for the d?rmage to his vehicle.

t
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
!
I
I
I
I
I

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $90.10

40

AMOUNT AWARDED: $90.l0

I



I
!
D
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
t
i
)

t
I
t
I

CC-07-0280 ROBERT D. SHTMAN d.rbla PREMIER B ODY WORKS V. DIVISIONOFHIGHWAYS

The parties sfipulated to the followingr On August 30, 2007, a tree from W,Va. Route 21 fell
across the road and onto claimant's property; respondent agrees that the amount of$3,165.00 for the
damages put forth by the claimant is fair and reasonable. The Court finds the respondent was
negligent in its maintenance of W.Va. Route 21, and claimant may make a recovery for his loss.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $3,1650.00 AMOTNT AWARDED: $3,165.00

CC.O8-0028 ANDREW SIKULA SR, AND ruDITH SIKULA V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when claimant, Judith
Sikula, was driving their 2004 Nissan Murano, and their vehicle struck a metal post attached to a
hole cover. The Cou( has determined that the metal post, which was improperly protruding into the
road surface instead of inside the hole, presented a hazard to the t aveling public,

AMOUNT CLAIMED | $3,3'7 2.42 AMOUNT AWARDED: $ 1,000 00

CC-08-0I42 PENNY SISK V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action forvehicle damage which occuned when her2005 ChryslerPT
Cruiser struck two holes when she was driving on U.S. Route 60 in South Charleston, Kanawha
County. The size ofthe holes and their location on U.S. Route 60, a first priority road, lead the
Court to conclude that respondent had notice ofthis condition.

AMOUNI'I CLAIMED: $793 51 AMO T AWARDED: $793.51

CC-o8-0249 JOSEPH SKALICAN V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when his 2005 Chrysler
Crossfire struck a hole on W.Va Route 705, known as "Two Hundred First Memorial Highway,"
in Morganto , Monongalia County The Court is ofthe opinion that respondent had, at the least,
constuctive notice ofthe hole which claimant's vehicle struck and that it presented a hazard to the
traveling public. Notwithst nding the negligence ofrespondent, the Court is also of the opinion that
the claimant was twedty-percent (20%) negligent since he was aware of the condition ofthe road.

AMOI]NT CLAIMEDI $275 55 AMOLTNT AWARDEDT $200.00

4 t



' Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when his 2005 Chrysler
Crossfirestrucka hole on Cheat Road, designated as County Route 73112, in Morganto\r,n, Monongalia
County. The Court is ofthe opinion that respondenthad, at the least, constructive notice ofthe hole
which claimant's vehicle struck aod that the hole presented a hazard to the taveling public.
Notwithstandingthe negligenceofthe respondent, the Court is also ofthe opinion that the claimant was
twenty-percent (20o%) negligent since he was also aware ofthe condition on the road.

I
I
N
I
t

t
t
t
t
t
t
I

AMOUNT CLAIMED : 527 7.6'l AMOUNT AWARDED: $200.00

CC-08.01 16 THOMAS L. SK]DGEL V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

ClaimaDt b.ought this action for vehicle damage which occuned when his 2000 Ford Taurus
struck a hole as he was driving south on W.Va. Route 2 in Benwood, Marsha County. The Court is
ofthe opinion that respondenthad, at the least, constructive notice ofthe hole which claimant's vehicle
struck and that the hole presented a hazard to the traveling public. Notwithstanding the negligence of
the respondent, the Court is also ofthe opinion that the claimant was twenty-percent (20%) negligent
since he failed to reduce his speed. Since the negligence of the claimant is not greater than or equal to
the negligence ofthe respondent, claimant may make a recovery of eighty-percent (80%) of the loss
su,suuDe0,

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $917.15 AMO T AWARDED: $733.72

CC-07-0I99 V. CHRISTINE SMITH AND RAY A. SMITH V, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle darnage which occuned when their 2000 Nissan
Maxima struck a piece of concrete on the Route l5 bypass bridge in Mount Hope, Fayette County.
Since there were no waming signs in place at the time of the incident, the Cout finds .espondent
neglrgent.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $166.42 AMOLJI.IT AWARDED $ t66.42

CC-o5-0I86 ALAN J. SPITZ V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when his 2005 Dodge Grand
Caravan struck a sign. The Couft finds that iespondent had, at the least, constructive notice of the
sign that had been blown do due to the wind, and it presented a hazard to the traveling public.
Thus, the Court finds respondent negligent and claimant may make a recovery for the damage to his
v€hicle.

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $421.37 AMOUNT AWARDED: $250.00



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
3
I
I
t
t

CC-07-0I47 FRANK L. STARKS V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Ctaimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occ d when his 1983 Volvo struck
a rock as he was driving south on US Route 19 between Wofihington and Enterprise in Marion
County. The Court finds that under the limited circumstances in this case and in interests ofequity
and justice, the Court has determined that it is appropdate to make an award

AMOLINT CLAIMED: $363.46 AMO T AWARDED: $100 00

CC-07-0297 REBECCA STEWART AND ROBERT D. STEWART V. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage which occured when claimant's daugbter,
Brandi Steu/art, was driving claimants' 2002 Mitsubishi Eclipse, and their vehicle stluck a hole on
U.S. Route 19, south of Sutton, in Btaxton County. The Cout is ofthe opinion that respondent had'
at the least, consfuctive notice ofthe hole which claimants' vehicle struck and that il presented a
hazard to the traveling public. Notwithstanding the negligence ofthe respondent, the Coult is also
ofthe opinion that the claimants' daughter was fifteen percent (l5olo) negligent since she was aware
of the condition of the road.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $385.20 AMO T AWARDED: $327.42

CC-07-0239 zuCTIARD W. SYDNOR V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle danage which occured when his 1996 Ford Taurus
struck a piece of concrete on the Route t6 bypass bridge in Mount HoPe, Fayette County
Claimant's son, Matthew David Sydnor, was driving from Beckley towards Oak Hill. As he was
tlaveling aqoss the bridge, his vehicle struck a pi ece of concrete that was protluding approximately
six inches from a hole in the road. The Court opines that respondent had, at the least, constluctive
notice of the piece of concrete which claimant's vehicle srruck, and it presented a hazlrd to the
traveling public.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $1.253,95 AMO T AWARDED: $1,253 95

CC-08-OOOI JABBAR K. THOMAS V, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occuned when his 2006 C sler 300
struck a hole while he was taveling east on I-64 in Charleston, Kanawha County. The testimony
established that this portion of I-64, is of the highest priority in terms of maintenance. Despite
respondent's attempts to patch rhe hole in this area, the patchwork was inadequate when this incident
occr[red. Thus, the Court finds respondent negligent.

AMOLINT CLAIMED: $2,004.15

41

AMOLNT AWARDED: $l,000.00



CC-04.0951 LARRY A. TICKLE AND SHARON MARIE TICKLE V DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

Claimants brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when theh 1999 Dodge
Stratus struck a hole while claimant, Sharon Marie Tickle, was driving on Route 20 in Mercer
County. The Court is ofthe opinion that respondent had, at the least, constructive notice of the hole
which claimants' vehicle stmck and that the hole presented a hazard to the traveling public.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: 5292.95 AMOLiNT AWARDED: $200.00

CC-08-0363 SHAWN RAE TOLPA AND EDWARD R, TOLPA JR. V. DIVISION OF
HIGHWAYS

Clairnants brought this action for vehicle damage which occuned when their 2001 Chrysler
300M struck a hole on the westbound lane near Exit 5 on I-70 in Elm Grove, Ohio County. Although
respondent had performed maintenancealongthis particularportion ofl-70, the attempts to fill the hole
proved inadequate at the time of claimants' incident. Thus, the Court finds respondent negligent and
claimants may make a recovery for the damage to their vehicle.

AMOttflT CLAIMED: $210.60 AMOLINT AWARDEDi $ 100.00

CC-08.0097 THERESA M. TWTGG V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occtmed when her 2002 PT Cruiser
struck a hole on West Run Road, designated as Counfy Route 6711, in Morgantown, Monongalia
County. The Court is ofthe opinion that respondent had, at the least, constructive notice ofthe hoie
which claimant's vshicle struck and that the hole presented a hazard to the Faveling public

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $169.43 AMOUNT AWARDEDT $169.43

CC-08-0I72 ROBERTA VANNESS V, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimantbrought this action forvehicle damage which occurred when her 2006 FordFusion
struck a hole while she was driving on W.Va Route 94 in Hemshaw, Kanawha County. The size
ofthe hole and its location on the road lead the Court to conclude that respondent had notice ofthis
hazardous condition. Thus, the Court hnds respondent negligentand claimant may make a recovery
f,or the damage to her vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $78.03 AMOUNT AWARDED: $78.03

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
t
I44



t
!
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
3
t
I
I
I
I

CC-08-0105 DAWN E. WARFIELD AND THOMAS M. KNIGHT V. DIVISIONOF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occured when their 2001 Subaru
Legacy s ck a hole on the berm while claimant, Dawn E. Warfield, was driving on the eastbound
entrance ramp to I-64 in Charleston, Kanawha County. The Couft finds that claimant was forced to
use the berm in an emergency situation, and the berm was in an unsafe condition. Thus, the Coud
fi nds respoldent negligent.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $250.00 AMOLtt IT AWARDED: $250.00

CC-07-0203 WILLIAM J. WASK-EVICH AND JESSICA WASKEVICH V. DIVISION OF
HICHWAYS

Claimants brought this action fo. vehicle damage which occuned when their 2006 Dodge
Stratus strucka hole in the road when Mandy D. Waskevich, the daughter and sister ofthe respective
claimarts, was haveling on Route 88 in Wheeling, Ohio County. The Court concludes that respondent
failed to properly maintain Roule 88, which is a priority road, on the da0e of this incident. Thus, the
Court finds respondent negligent and claimants may make a recovery for the damage to their vehicle.

AMOIJNT CLAIMED: $ I 69.00 AMOTNT AWARDED: $169.00

CC-07-0269 ANCELA R. WEIKLE V, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when her 2007 Pontiac G6
struck a hole while she was traveling on Route 3 in Fosterville, Boone County. The size ofthe hole and
the time ofthe iear in which claimant's incident occurred leads the Court to conclude that respondent
had notice of this hazardous condition and respondent had an adequate amount of time to take
corrective action. Thus, the Court finds respondent negligent and claimant may make a recovery
for the damase to her vehicle.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $837.84 AMOLJNT AWARDED: $837.84

CC-o8-OO5O KIMBERLY ANN WLCOX V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the followingl on December 10,2007, claimant was traveling on the
Teays Valley entrance nrnp onto I-64 in Putnam County when her vehicle shuck a hole in the road;
respondent was responsible for the maiatenance ofthe Teays Valley ramp onto I-64 which it fail€d
to maintain properly on the date ofthis incident. The Court finds that the amount ofdamages agreed
to by the parties is fair and reasonable.

AMOUNI CLAIMED: $714.71 AMOUNT AWARDED: $714.71

I
I

45



Claimant brought this action for vehicle damage which occurred when claimant's sixteen-
year-old brother, Zack Williams, was driving claimanis 2005 Toyota Scion, and it struck a hole on
W.Va. Route 3, approximately four miles wqst ofBeckley, h Raleigh County. The Court is ofthe
opinion that respondent had, at the least, constructive notice of the hole which claimant's vehicle
struck and that the hole presented a hazard to lhe taveling public on W.Va, Route 3.

AMOIJNT CLAIMED: $ 1.183.37 AMOT.INT AWARDED: $1, I 83.37

CC.O7-0378 CARL W. MTHROW II V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stiputated to the followingr On November 5,2007, claimant was delivering mail
on Route 7 in South Charleston, Kanawha County, when his vehicle struck a sign post that was
protruding ftom the paved surface ofthe road; respondent was responsible for the maintenance of
Route 7 which it failed to maintain properly on the date ofthis incident; respondent agrees that the
amount of$61.37 for the dahages put forth by the claimant is fair and reasonable. Thus, the Court
finds that claimant may make a recovery for his loss.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $61.37 AMOUNT AWARDED: $61.3?

CC-08-0075 BRANDY WOMACK V. DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

The parties stipulated to the following: on February 6, 2008, claimant was traveling on the
Teays Valley entrance ramp onto I-64 in Putnam County, when her vehicle struck a hole in the road,
damaging both passeng€r side tircs and ms; respondent was rcsponsible for the maintenance ofthe
Teays Valley entrance ramp hich it failed to maintain properly on the date of this incident. The
Court finds that the amount of $500.00 for the damages put forth by the claimart is fair and
reasonable.

AMOUNT CLAIMED | $2,3'14.69 AMOUNT AWARDED: $500.00

CLAIM AGAINST DTVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

CC.O8-022I BRENDA F. }IAYWORTH V, DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLES

Claimant seeks to recover ar impoundment fee in the amount of $ I 64 .00 which she incrmed
when her vehicle was improperly impounded due to an e r madg by respondent. In its Answer,
respondent admits the validity ofthe claim as well as the amount. The Court made an award to the
claimant.

I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
!
!
I
,

I

AMOTINT CLAIMED: $ 164.00

46

AMOTNT AWARDED: $164.00



I
I
I

I
u
I
I
I
t
I

CLAIM AGAINST DIVISION OF PERSONNEL

CC.O8-0463 DEBRA A. DANGERFIELD V. DIVISION OF PERSONNEL

Claimant seeks to recover $600.00 for teaching a workshop. Since the invoice for the
workshop was not submifted in time ro be processed during the fiscal year, claimant did notreceive
payment. In its Answer, respondent admits the validity ofthe claim as well as the amount.I

I AMOIINT CLAIMED: $600.00

CLAIMS AGAINST DIVISION OF TOURISM

AMOIJNT AWARDED: $600.00

CC-08-O5I I CAMBRIDGE CENTER LLC V. DIVISION OF TOURISM

Claimant seeks to .ecover $8,013.05 for an invoice that was not submitted by the required
due date for reimbursement due to a billing error. In its Amended Answer, respondent admits the
validity ofthe claim in the amount of$7,638.08. Claimant has agreed to accept payment in the
amount of$7,638.08.

AMOL'IlT CLAIMED: $8.01 3.05 AMOUNT AWARDED: $7,638.08

CC-08.0514 CAMBzuDGE CENTER LLC V. DIVISION OF TOURISM

Claimant seeks to recover $5,930.83 for an invoice that was not submitted by the required
due date for reimbursement due to a billing error. In its Amended Answer, respondent admits t}le
validity ofthe claim in the amount of$4,834.34. Claimant has agrced to the anended amount of
$4,834.34.

AMOIJNT CLAIMED: $5,930.83 AMOUNT AWARDED: $4,834.34

I
I
I
I
I
I
I



CLAIMS AGAINST INSURANCE COMMISSION

CC-08-0472 KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS V. INSURANCE COMMISSION

Claimant seeks to recove. fiom respondent the cost for six copy machines in the amount of
$ I3,885.21. In its Answer, respondent admits the validity ofthe claim in the amount of $4,042.12,
rather than the amount of$13,885.21. Respondent states thar only $4,042.12 of the claimed
$13,885.21 in charges include invoices incuned during a period prior to the termination of the
former Workers' Compensation Commission and the transfer ofemployees and certain assets to the
Insurance Commission and charges formachines that were transfer.ed to Brickstreetlnsulance ftom
the former Workers' Compensation Commission. These charges are not the responsibiliry of
respondent. Claimant has agreed that the amount owed by respondent is $4,042.12.

AMOLNT CLAIMED: $l 3,885.21 AMOLINT AWARDED : $4,042.12

CC-08-0021 SANDRA KOUTSO.{IS d/bia AAA COURT REPORTING V. INSURANCE
COMMISSION

Claimant seeks to recover 5237.20 rn court reporting services that were provided to
respondent. On October 10, 2003, claimant s retained to report and produce a written transcript
ofadepositionin litigation pending before Workers' Compensation. However, the invoice for these
services has not been paid. [n its Answer, respondent admits the validity ofthe claim as llasthe
amount.

AMOIINT CLAIMED: $237.20 AMOLNT AWARDED: $237 .20

CLAIMS AGAINST PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CC-07.0234 DAVID J, ELLIS V. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Claimant seeks $2,250.00 dollars for consulting services performed under a contract with the
Public Service Commission of West Virginia The documentation for these services was not
processed for payment befo.e the end ofthe Commission's fiscal year; therefore, claimant has not
been paid. In its Answe., Lhe respondent admits the validiry ofthe claim as well as the amount

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $2,250.00 AMOLII IT AWARDED: $2,250 00

t
t
t
I
T
t
0
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

48



I
I
I
!
I
1
!
t
I
I
,

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

CC-08.0367 WILLIAM CARL FREEMAN V. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Claimant seeks reimbursement in the amount of$39.96 for the cost of dry cleaning services
for his uniforms. The request for reimbursement was not teceived in the appropriate fiscal year ln
its Answer, respondent admits the validity of the claim as well as the anolrnt.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $39.96 AMOUNT AWARDED: $39.96

CC.O8-0475 POMEROY IT SOLUTIONS SALES COMPANY INC. V. PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMTSSION

This claim was submitted for decision based upon the allegations intheNotice ofClaim and
respondent's Answer. Claimant seeks to recover $1,224.53 for five laserjet printers, twenty ink
cartridges, and two toners, which it provided to respond€nt. Claimant did not receive payment for
these items. ln its Answer, respondent admits the validity ofthe claim as well as the amount.

AMOII|IT CLAIMEDT Sl ,224 .53 AMOIINT AWARDED: $1,224 53

CC.O8-0530 POMEROY IT SOLUTIONS SALES COMPANY INC, V. PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Claimant seeks to recover $4 | 5.30 for computer-related services that were not paid because
the invoice was lost in the mail. In its Answer, respondent admits the validity of the claim as well
as the amount.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $415 30 AMOLNT AWARDED: $415.30

CC-08-0523 ROYAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPANY V, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

This claim was submitted for decisionbased upon the allegations intheNotice of Claim and
tespondent's Answer. Claimant seeks to recover S3,533.58 in expenses related to the repair ofa 2003
Chewolet Blazer that was assigned to respondent. In its Answer, respondent admits the validity of
the claim as well as the amount.

AMOUNT CLAIMEDT $3,533.58 AMOUNT AWARDED: $3,533.58

49



CC-09-OOO2 JAMES C, WEIMER V. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Claimant seeks to recover $145.39 from iespondent for travel expenses. Since claimant
submifted the expense report after the cut off date for submission, he was not reimbursed for the
expenditures. In its Answer, respondent admits the validity ofthe claim as well as the amount.

t
I
I
I
I
I
0
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
t
I
t
I
I

AMOTNT CLAIMED: $145.39 AMOLII'JT AWARDEDT $145.39

CLAIMS AGAINST R.EGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY AUTHORITY

CC-08-0230 MARVIN D. ADAMS V. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

Claimant seeks to recover $277.00 in personal items that were entrusted to respondent.
These items were misplaced when claimant was transferred between facilities. In its Answer,
respondent admits the validity of the claim in the amount of $150.00 rather than the amount of
$277.00. The Coun has determined that $150.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to comDensate the
claimant for his missins items.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $277.00 AMOUNT AWARDED: $150.00

CC-08-036I MARK A, HELD V, REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

Claimant, an inmate, seeks $ I ,061.00 for items of personal property that re entrusted to
respondent. Claimant contends that his possessions were misplaced when he was transported
betweenthe facilities. InitsAnswer, respondent admits the validity ofthe claim and that the amount
is fair and reasonable. The Court finds that $1,035.00 is a fair and reasonable amount to compensate
the claimant for his lost items.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $ 1,061.00 AMOUNT AWARDEDT $1,035.00

CC-09-OO2O JAIME NAVARRETE ORTIZ V. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL
FACILITY AUTHORITY

Claimant, an inmate at the Tygart Valley Regional Jail, seeks $1,200.00 ior a gold necklace
that was entrusted to respondent but has been misplaced. In its Answer, respondent admits the
validity ofthe claim and that the amount is fair and reasonable.

AMOLINT CLAIMED: $1.200.00

50

AMOUNT AWARDED: $1,200.00



I
,|

I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
!
t
I
I
I
!
I
t
I

CC-08-0474 PAUL TWYMAN V. REGIONAL JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

Claimant seeks to recover $190.00 for a pat ofshoes that were entrusted to respondent.
Claimant realized that the shoes were misplaced on September 19, 2008. [n its Answer, respondent
admits the validity of the claim as well as the amount. Respondent filrther states that the amount
claimed is fair and reasonable

AMOLNT CLAIMED: $190.00 AMOLINT AWARDED: $190.00

CC-06-0I44 JOSH WEBSTER V. REGIONAI JAIL AND CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
AUTHORITY

Claimant, a former inmate at the Northem Regional Jail, brought this claim to recover the
value ofcertain personal property items that he alleges were wrongfully taken by the r€spondent.
Claimant seeks to recover the value ofa wedding band and $ 183.52 that was removed from his trust
account The Court finds that claimant is entitled to recover $100.00 fo. the value of the gold
wedding band which was disposedofby the respondent. Howevet, claimant is not entitled to recover
in the amount of $ 183.52 because he was required to pay restitution when he was found guilty of a
violation.

AMOLNT CLAIMED: $183.52

CLAIM AGAINST STATE FIRE COMMISSION

AMOUNT AWARDED: $100.00

CC-08-0399 POMEROY IT SOLUTIONS SALES COMPANY INC, V, STATE FIRE
COMMISSION

Claimant seeks to recove. $ 154.8l for a color ink cartridge that respondent purchased from
the claimant Though an oversight, the invoice was lost in the mail. ln its Answe., respondent
admits the validity of the claim as ll as the amount, and states that there were sufficient flmds
expired in that appropriate fiscal year ftom which the invoice could have been paid.

AMOUNT CLAIMED: $154.81 AMOLNT AWARDED: $154 81

) l





I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
!
!
I
t
I




